Stock Option Plan 2023’ (‘ESOP 2023’/ ‘Plan’). During the previous year, the Holding Company has granted employee stock
options to the eligible employees of the Holding and its subsidiaries, including employees of the Company at an exercise price of
Rs. 249.80 (Rupees Two Hundred Forty Nine and Eighty Paise) per option exercisable into equivalent equity shares of ₹ 1 each
subject to fulfilment of vesting conditions. 

In current year, the Holding Company has granted employee stock options to the eligible employees of the Holding Company and
its subsidiaries, at an exercise price of ₹ 425.40 (Four hundred twenty-five rupees and forty paise) per option exercisable into
equivalent equity shares of ₹1 each subject to fulfilment of vesting conditions.

24. Other Expenses
For the year ended For the year ended

31st March, 2025 31st March, 2024
₹ Lakhs ₹ Lakhs

Cost of Fuel                              120.49                              122.22